MML09212HT1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Enhancement Mode pHEMT
Technology (E--pHEMT)
Low Noise Amplifier
The MML09212H is a 2--stage low noise amplifier (LNA) with active bias

Z2Z1
C12 C13
RF
OUTPUT
L1
Z1 0.050  0.021 Microstrip
Z2 0.030  0.021 Microstrip
BIAS
CIRCUIT
BIAS
CIRCUIT
VDD1
VDD2
Table 7. MML09212HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C2, C7, C14 56 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H560JZ01 Murata
C3, C4 Components Not Placed
C5 180 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H181JZ01 Murata
C6, C9, C10, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitors GRM155R71E103KA01 Murata
C8 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM155R71E101KA01 Murata
C11, C12 100 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H101JZ01 Murata
L1 12 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--12NXGL Coilcraft
L2 30 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--30NXGL Coilcraft
L3 8.2 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--8N2XGL Coilcraft
R1 82  Chip Resistor RC0402JR--07--82RL Yageo
R2 1100  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--1K1L Yageo
R3 910  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--910RL Yageo
R4 0 , 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic

L1
Z1 0.050  0.021 Microstrip
Z2 0.030  0.021 Microstrip
BIAS
CIRCUIT
BIAS
CIRCUIT
VDD1
VDD2
L4
L5
Table 8. MML09212HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C2 100 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H101JZ01 Murata
C3, C4 Components Not Placed
C5, C7, C8, C11, C12 390 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H391JZ01 Murata
C6, C9, C10, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitors GRM155R71E103KA01 Murata
C14 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM155R71E101KA01 Murata
L1 20 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--20NXGL Coilcraft
L2, L5 30 nH Chip Inductors 0402CS--30NXGL Coilcraft
L3 16 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--16NNXGL Coilcraft
L4 1.2 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--1N2XJL Coilcraft
R1 100  Chip Resistor RC0402JR--07--100RL Yageo
R2 1100  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--1K1L Yageo
R3 910  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--910RL Yageo
R4 0 , 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic

Z2Z1
C12 C13
RF
OUTPUT
L1
Z1 0.050  0.021 Microstrip
Z2 0.030  0.021 Microstrip
BIAS
CIRCUIT
BIAS
CIRCUIT
VDD1
VDD2
Table 9. MML09212HT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1 220 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H221JZ01 Murata
C2, C7 56 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H560JZ01 Murata
C3, C4 Components Not Placed
C5 180 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H181JZ01 Murata
C6, C9, C10, C13 0.01 F Chip Capacitors GRM155R71E103KA01 Murata
C8 1000 pF Chip Capacitor GRM155R71E101KA01 Murata
C11, C12 100 pF Chip Capacitors GRM1555C1H101JZ01 Murata
C14 68 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H680JZ01 Murata
L1 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--6N8XGL Coilcraft
L2 23 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--23NXGL Coilcraft
L3 4.3 nH Chip Inductor 0402CS--4N3XGL Coilcraft
R1 100  Chip Resistor RC0402JR--07--100RL Yageo
R2 1100  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--1K1L Yageo
R3 910  Chip Resistor RC0402FR--07--910RL Yageo
R4 0 , 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GE0R00X Panasonic